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City Managerôs Budget Message 
 

To the Mayor and City Council and to the Citizens of Cambridge: 

 

It is my privilege to present the Fiscal Operating and Capital Budget for the City of Cambridge for 

Fiscal Year (FY) 2018. The Cityôs annual budget determines the way services will be provided to 

the community during the coming year, and its adoption is one of the most important actions taken 

by the City Council each year. 

 

In brief, the total FY2018 budget amounts to $20,658,311 for the General Fund, Marina Fund, 

Sewer Fund and Municipal Utilities Commission (Water) Fund combined.  This represents an 

increase over FY2017 of $1,123,338 (5.7%).  However, when adjusting for grant funds, the 

FY2018 budget is $773,338 more than the FY2017 budget, representing a 3.9% change.  The 

budget is balanced, with no use of reserves for the operating budget, only current revenues.  The 

number of positions remains the same:  125 full time and 11 part-time position. 

 

 

Summary of Sources and Uses of All Funds (in $ thousands) 

 

 FY 2017 Budgeted (at 7/1/2016) FY 2017 Projected FY 2018 Proposed 

 Gen. Govôt. 

Gen. Fund 

Enterprise 

Funds 

 

TOTAL  

Gen. Govôt. 

Gen. Fund 

Enterprise 

Funds 

 

TOTAL  

Gen. Govôt. 

Gen. Fund 

Enterprise 

Funds 

 

TOTAL  

Revenues $11,883 $ 7,701 $19,535 $12,880 $7,762 $20,642 $12,690 $7,968 $20,658 

Expenses $11,883 $ 7,701 $19,535 $12,669 $8,070 $20.740 $12,690 $7,968 $20,658 

 

 

Budget Document Format 

 

The FY2018 budget focuses on services delivery ï what will be accomplished with scarce public 

resources.  This budget focuses on major service delivery commitments to providing public safety, 

public works, planning, economic development, solid waste collection and disposal, a full-service 

marina, and water and sewer utilities. It spans the planning, development, adoption, and execution 

phases of the budget. The City recognizes there is linkage between the budget process and other 

activities of City government. The budget recognizes that budgeting should have a long-range 

perspective, and not be simply an exercise in balancing revenues and expenditures one year at a 

time. Incorporating City Council Goals, Department goals, and capital improvement plan considers 

longer-term City needs and strategies and resources to address them.  
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Each division contains narratives which include descriptions of services, performance measures, 

accomplishments, and goals. Because this is the second year to incorporate performance measures, 

comparative data for multiple prior years is not available in every case. The budget document 

information includes revenue descriptions and position and salary grade schedules, as well as 

incorporating FY 2018 projects and items from a Five-Year Capital Program.  

 

 

Policies 

Several budget policies provide the foundation for this budget.  The adopted budget policy sets forth 

guidelines to: 

¶ Link resources with results 

¶ Use the encumbrance basis of accounting 

¶ Establish measurable Council Goals 

¶ Balance the budget 

 

Council Goals: 

On March 13, 2017, City Council tentatively approved seven (7) goals and twenty-three (23) 

implementation plans for FY 2018.  The Commissionersô budget shows the goals, strategies, 

implementation plans, and associated costs which are detailed on page 39.  The goals are: 

A) Strengthen financial health of the City 

B) Safe and Livable Housing for All Members of the Community 

C) Economic Development 

D) Increased Public Safety 

E) Child and Youth Development 

F) Support City Employees 

G) Reduce Trash Sent to Landfills 

 

Revenues: 

1. Real Property Tax Rate of $.8179 and Personalty Property Tax Rate of$1.69 per $100 of assessed 

value: 

At the time of preparation of the FT 2018 Proposed Operating Budget and Capital Program, 

Council had not yet finalized its decision on whether to raise the real property tax to maintain 

constant yield of real property tax revenues.  The Proposed Budget assumes Council adoption of 

an Ordinance setting the rates to maintain constant yield of real property tax and maintain 

personalty property tax without change on April 24, 2017.  If Council does not increase the real 

property tax rate, then the City Manager will recommend amendments to the FY 2018 Proposed 

Operating and Capital Program to decrease revenues and expenses accordingly.  
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2. City Fees and Charges: 

Fees for Marina use, water use, sewer fees, and other land use and public works charges remain 

the same.  The solid waste fees are increased by $3.00 dollars/month as noted in Appendix A ï 

Revenue. The Marina use fees were expanded to include late fees at mid -year of FY 2017. There 

are no other fee increases proposed as part of this budget.  

 

Expenses: 

3. Pay-as-you-go: 

Except for the Sailwinds Wharf Repair project discussed below, all other proposed costs are on a 

pay-as you-go basis.  Pay-as-you-go is a policy under which capital projects are financed with 

current revenues in the operating budget rather than from borrowed funds. The only reserves used 

to balance are for the capital budget which uses one time revenues of $194,000 received in 

FY2017.  No reserve funds are used to balance the operating budget. The practice is to use one 

time revenues for capital projects in the following year.   

 

2. Operating Costs Efficiency/ Constraints on the Budget 

Department Directors were instructed to submit budgets streamlining and reducing expenses 

where possible. Department Directors were very responsive to these instructions.  This was 

done through careful line-item level review and analysis looking for potential cost savings. 

Overall expenses have increased due to several factors (see Sources and Uses).  Factors 

include: 

¶ Increase in employee compensation  

¶ New debt for Sailwinds Wharf repair project 

¶ Funding for the Pine Street summer event 

¶ Increase in attorney costs 

¶ Increase in tipping fees 

¶ Increase in health insurance with a small offset due to a cost reductions from changes 

in how coverage is provided to retirees. 

 

3. Reorganizations  

a. With the Deputy Police Chief retiring January 1, 2018, the Cambridge Police Department has 

proposed a reorganization to better reflect the needs of the Police Department and 

community. The Deputy Chief position will be eliminated in January 2018 and two Captain 

positions created.  One Captain will oversee administration and the other Captain will oversee 

Patrol and Special Operations.   The reorganization will add to or decrease the number of 

employees.   
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b. The Police Department also proposed to convert the Professional Standards Sergeant in 

Administration for a First Sergeant in Patrol.  To facilitate assignment flexibility in the Police 

Department both positions are deemed ñsergeantsò in the position and salary control 

resolution.  No new positions are additional costs will be required. Functional designations 

may occur within the department as needed. 

 

4. Lapse Time 

The General Fund incorporates lapse time savings of $180,000 equaling approximately 2.3% of 

General Fund salaries and benefits.  This reflects a policy of planning the use of funds that will 

likely be unused due to position vacancies. 

 

5. Fair Compensation for City Employees: 

Per conceptual approval by City Council, the budget incorporates salary increases for employees 

ranging from 1.5% to 3% with lower paid employees receiving the higher percentage increases.  

The total cost of the increases amounts to approximately 2% of the General Fund salaries and 

benefits.  The same increases will apply to the Marina, Sewer and Municipal Utilities employees.  

In addition, Council conceptually approved an increase to the lowest paid maintenance workers.  

Overall, the increase to these employees is between $2,000-$3,000 for most employees and 

$3,000-$4,000 for licensed distribution and operating licensed employees. These salary increases 

reflect the Cityôs commitment to its employees, the Cityôs most valuable resource. 

 

6. Limited New Programs: 

Human Services Grants Program:  During the approval process for the FY 2017 budget, City 

Council indicated that they wanted to see restoration of the Cityô grants for community services.  

The proposed FY 2018 budget includes $25,000 for human services grants to be awarded by the 

City Council under an RFP process. 

 

7. Appropriated Reserve 

To provide financial ñback upò in the event of unanticipated major costs or opportunities, this 

General Fund budget incorporates an Appropriated Reserve of $100,000.  Transfer of these funds 

to a department budget will require Council approval of a budget amendment at the time the need 

occurs.   
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Other key items related to this budget: 
 

1. Five Year Capital Program 

Capital needs are addressed in our capital budget. The total Capital Program ï All Funds is: 

$1,129,500, amounting to 5.4% of the overall budget.  The Public Works Department is 

replacing one (1) sanitation truck, and Police Department is replacing two (2) patrol vehicles. 

The Sewer Fund will be doing needed maintenance on the waste water treatment plant and is 

budgeted for part of one (1) piece of heavy equipment.  MUC has budgeted replacement of a 

street truck. Paving costs ($250,000) have been incorporated into the Capital Program at the 

same funding level as FY 2017.  The complete list by fund can be found on page 119. 
 

8. Sailwinds Wharf debt 

In FY2017, Council approved a contract of $5,195,232 for the repairs to Sailwinds Wharf 

Rehabilitation.  The City has been awarded $4 million in grant funds from the State of Maryland 

to go toward the design and construction of this project. The City established a line of credit with 

1880 Bank for project costs that will not be covered by grant funds. That amount is estimated to 

be $1,700,000 - 30% of the project costs.  The full amount will likely be drawn down by 

December 31, 2017.  The City has budged $150,000 for a half year repayment on the line of 

credit and interest.  

 

2. Overhead Allocation 

Staff determined a weighted percentage allocation for overhead administrative and certain direct 

costs that will be applied to each fund - the Sewer Fund will incur 26% of total administrative 

costs, the Marina Fund will incur 3% of total administrative costs, and the MUC will incur 8% 

of total administrative costs. 

 

3. Self-Insured Health Insurance Fund 

This budget includes an internal service fund for the Self-Insured Health Insurance fund. The 

fund will report the activity on the health insurance to other funds on a cost-reimbursement 

basis. 

 

 

Unfunded Needs: 

 

Pulling together a balanced budget that supports continuation of municipal services and 

incorporates funding for a Council Goals is always satisfying.  However, it is also brings into 

focus those needs which current revenues cannot address.  Some are small and deferring them is 

relatively easy, such as a salary and compensation study to address compensation inequities and 

provide for a better salary and step structure.  It can wait.  Some are much larger for which the 

consequences of waiting are more significant.  Several of the items discussed below reflect City 

Council Goals. 
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¶ A funded pavement management program that reverses the deepening deterioration of 

City streets and corrects streets needing curbs and gutters.  A pavement management study 

would tell us the total cost to put pavement management on a reasonable maintenance 

cycle. 

¶ Installation of sidewalks, particularly in areas used by school children, such as Leonardôs 

Lane and Bayly Road, costing $350,00 and $200,000 respectively. 

¶ Repair of 100, 200, 300 blocks of High Street.  The total cost of the three-block repair 

would be over $2 million. 

¶ Improvement of Woods Road to support expansion of the industrial use in that area at a 

cost of $ 2 million. 

¶ A funded public safety vehicle and fire apparatus program to avoid emergency debt 

funded replacements.  The projected capital cost for FY 2019 is $1.4 million. 

¶ Marina improvements ï rebuilding docks and dredging ï to increase attractiveness of the 

Marina and consequent revenues, estimated at $1.5 million. 

¶ The old City Hall building on Gay Street is iconic but deteriorating more each year.  IF 

the City could find the $4 million to repair and refurbish it, the current City Hall could be 

sold or leased.  But the initial capital for the project is not available. 

¶ Employment and recreation services for youth and early childhood development for 

preschoolers, which services are not specifically the responsibility of municipal 

government but which are badly needed in this community.  A community center without 

the cost of programming and maintenance could cost $1 million.   

¶ Housing Revitalization particularly in the Pine Street area.  Some of 950 houses were 

surveyed for indicators of exterior blight, and approximately 30% were found to be 

blighted.  Rehabilitation and replacement of housing require more than the programmatic 

efforts taken over the last year to reduce blight, such as selling tax sale properties, 

demolition of extremely deteriorated houses, and adjustment of zoning codes to facilitate 

reconstruction on substandard size lots.  However, no amount of code enforcement can 

correct years of unaddressed maintenance needs and poor quality construction nor force 

low-income people to pay for repairs they cannot afford. A hypothetical program to invest 

$20,000 with loans and grants in each of the blighted properties in just the Pine Street area 

would costs approximately $ 5 million dollars.  This number is offered to indicate the 

scale of funding that a housing revitalization program could require.  Not addressing this 

need will only result in further deterioration of already blighted housing which affects not 

only the quality of life of residents but the economic development potential of the City.  

Clearly the City will not underwrite this kind of investment on its own.  However, the City 

cannot expect grants without City contribution to do so either.  This remains a major 

financial issue for the City.   
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Future Revenue Growth Expectations:  

 

The FY 2018 Proposed Operating and Capital Budget projects virtually no growth in revenues, 

even assuming City Council approval of a real property tax increase to maintain constant yield.  

Just maintaining existing services while offering employees small cost of living increases 

stretches already lean budgets.  Staff continues research on ways to cut costs.  In late spring 2017, 

the City will consider proposals to privatize residential trash collection.  However, the other 

question for responsible financial planning is whether and how revenues can grow to address the 

unmet needs discussed above.  Economic development is a critical program for the Cityôs future.  

Several development projects are underway:  redevelopment of Cambridge Plaza, establishment 

of the Doctorôs Orderôs medical marijuana packaging plant, redevelopment of the ñMetroò 

building on Route 50 into offices and retail, restoration and repurposing of the Phillips Factory F 

building for retail, education, event space, and food processing uses, restoration of the three 

buildings on the 500 block of Race Street ï including the Hearn Building ï into mixed use retail 

and residential space.  In the planning stages is a major solar farm project on Egypt Road, and the 

Sailwinds property still represents a development asset for the City.  Do these projects promise 

the jobs, disposable income and property tax revenues that will grow the Cityôs revenues?  Not in 

and of themselves, but as job creators and indicators of new business investment for potential 

investors, they will help.  The City provides incentives in the form of property tax reductions to 

promote investment.  Most of the projects now in progress, will take advantage of those 

incentives, phasing in full payment over five years.  Project buildouts will not all be completed in 

FY 2018, so they represent future revenue growth, but not much in FYs 2018 and 2019. The 

questions of when and how much revenue will a Sailwinds development project engender is far 

from clear.  A development project approved in FY 2018 would not be built out project for 3-5 

years.  The implications of all this is for financial planning are: 

¶ Careful budget development and execution of current services to maintain expenses within 

current revenue levels - now and over the next five years. 

¶ Focused, clear priorities that are strategic and that address the highest priority. 

¶ Strategic grants will to anchor economic development and address priority needs. 

¶ Commitment to investments of reserves that leverage revenues. 

 

In closingé 

 

This budget document is modeled on several best budget practices of the Government Finance 

Officers Association (GFOA), as well as award winning budget documents in the State.  Staff is 

proud to present this proposed operating and capital budget with hopes that the Mayor and Council 

and the public will find it to be an effective policy document, financial plan, operations guide, and 

communications tool. 
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I take this opportunity to thank Ginger Heatwole City Finance Director who has lead the budget 

process this year, including the first time use of an electronic budget module of the Cityôs financial 

software system, to streamline the budget development process and save many hours of staff time 

spent on budget preparation.  I also thank City department directors and their staff for their efforts 

and cooperation in once again finding budget economies, the Municipal Utilities Commission for 

their careful review and recommendations on the MUC budget, and the City Finance Committee 

members - Commission Sydnor and Commissioner Cannon - for their very helpful ideas and 

feedback throughout the budget process. 

 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 

Sandra E. Tripp-Jones 

City Manager 

 

 



 

Sources and Uses: City Wide 
  

 
FY2017 Budgeted FY2017 Projected  

 Government 

Funds 

Enterprise 

Funds 

Total Funds Government 

Funds 

Enterprise 

Funds 

Total 

Funds 

Revenues 

Taxes $8,541,871  $8,541,871 $8,809,370  $8,809,370 

Licenses/Permits 490,100  490,100 461,500  461,500 

Other Gov't. 361,007 $240,000 601,007 1,099,035  1,099,035 

Fine/Forfeitures 55,000  55,000 54,500  54,500 

Charges for Services 778,400 7,187,604 7,966,004 732,125 $7,003,813 7,735,938 

Miscellaneous Revenue 96,180 15,300 111,480 98,394 17,300 115,694 

Total Revenue 10,322,558 7,442,904 17,765,462 11,254,924 7,021,113 18,276,037 

Transfers In  258,585 258,585  255,000 255,000 

Overhead Allocation 1,510,926  1,510,926 1,550,000  1,550,000 

Total Resources 11,833,484 7,701,489 19,534,973 12,804,924 7,276,113 20,081,037 

Use of Reserves    75,000 486,250 561,250 

Total ($) $11,833,484 $7,701,489 $19,534,973 $12,879,924 $7,762,363 $20,642,287 

Expenses 

Personnel $7,544,657 $1,650,432 $9,195,089 $7,540,537 $1,916,545 $9,457,082 

Operating 2,542,220 3,177,860 5,720,080 2,476,632 2,803,805 5,280,437 

Total Oper. Exp. 10,086,877 4,828,292 14,915,169 10,017,169 4,720,350 14,737,519 

Capital Outlay 479,456 363,100 842,556 1,308,699 780,349 2,089,048 

Lapse Time (180,000) - (180,000)    

Overhead  1,510,926 1,510,926  1,550,000 1,550,000 

Debt Payments 1,088,566 992,346 2,080,912 1,088,566 1,020,050 2,108,616 

Transfers Out 258,585  258,585 255,000  255,000 

Appr. Reserves 100,000 6,825 106,825    

Total Use ($) $11,833,484 $7,701,489 $19,534,973 $12,669,434 $8,070,749 $20,740,183 
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FY2018 Budgeted 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Government Funds Enterprise Funds Total Funds  

 

The increase from FY2017 Budget to 

FY2018 is attributable to: 

Salary and benefits 

Increase in health insurance           $270,000 

Cost of living increase                     120,000 

Lowest paid workersô salary adj        65,000 

Operating expenses 

Tipping fees                                       17,000 

Street lights                                        10,000 

Increase in attorney costs                  40,000     

Human Services grants                     25,000 

Dispatcher savings                         (112,000) 

 Other items 

Pine Street event                               17,000 

Leonardôs Lane sidewalks               350,000 

Sailwinds Wharf debt                      150,000 

Other items                                        96,799 

Total increase                                  856,799                          

         

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Revenues 

 
$         8,637,290  $        8,637,290 

471,500  471,500 

759,535 $305,000 1,064,535 

54,248  54,248 

942,500 7,378,627 8,321,127 

116,180 18,000 134,180 

10,981,253 7,701,627 18,682,880 

 266,401 266,401 

1,515,030  1,515,030 

12,496,283 7,968,028 20,464,311 

194,000  194,000 

$12,690,283 $7,968,028 $20,658,311 

             Expenses 

$7,855,326 $1,955,344 $9,810,670 

2,605,509 3,149,705 5,755,214 
 

 

 

 

 

10,460,835 5,105,049 15,565,884 
 

804,500 325,000 1,129,500 
 

(180,000)  (180,000) 
 

 1,515,030 1,515,030 
 

1,238,547 1,022,949 2,261,496 
 

266,401  266,401 
 

100,000  100,000 
 

$    12,690,283 $              7,968,028 $    20,658,311  



 

 

Sources and Uses: Enterprise Funds 
  

            FY2017 Budget           FY2017 Projected  

  

 
Marina  

 

 
Sewer 

Municipal 

Utilities 

Commission 

Internal 

Service 

Fund Total Funds 

 

 

Marina  

 

 

Sewer 

Municipal 

Utilities 

Commission 

Internal 

Service 

Fund 

 

Total Funds 

Revenues 

Other Gov't.  $240,000   $240,000      

Charges for Serv. $373,800 4,259,700 $1,954,104 $600,000 7,187,604 $ 346,201 $4,201,213 $1,856,399 $600,000 $7,003,813 

Miscellaneous 

Revenue 300 1,500 13,500  15,300 1,300 2,500    13,500  17,300 

Total Revenue 374,100 4,501,200 1,967,604 600,000 7,442,904 347,501 4,203,713 1,869,899 600,000 7,021,113 

Transfers In 258,585    258,585 255,000    255,000 

Total Resources 632,685 4,501,200 1,967,604 600,000 7,701,489 602,500 4,203,713 1,869,899 600,000 7,276,113 

Use of Reserves       486,250   486,250 

Total ($) $632,685 $4,501,200 $1,967,604 $600,000 $7,701,489 $602,501 $4,689,963 $1,869,899 $600,000 $7,762,363 

Expenses 

Personnel 
$106,222 $50,506 $893,704 $600,000 $1,650,432 $100,141 $52,704 $893,700 $870,000 $1,916,545 

Operating 163,540 2,110,570 903,750  3,177,860 147,360 1,843,070 813,375  2,803,805 

Total Oper. 

Exp. 
269,762 2,161,076 1,797,454 600,000 4,828,392 247,501 1,895,774 1,707,075 870,000 4,720,350 

Capital Outlay 
 205,000 158,100  363,100  647,249 133,100  780,349 

Overhead 107,923 1,403,003   1,510,926 100,000 1,450,000   1,550,000 

Debt Payments 255,000 725,296 12,050  992,346 255,000 753,000 12,050  1,020,050 

Transfers Out 
     

    - 

Appr. Reserve  6,825   6,825 
    - 

Total Use($) $632,685 $4,501,200 $1,967,604 $600,000 $7,701,489 602,501 $4,746,023 $1,852,225 $870,000 $8,070,749 
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FY2018 Budgeted  

Marina  Sewer 
Municipal 

Utilities 

Commission 

Internal 

Service 

Fund 

 
Total 

Funds 

   

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Revenues 

$65,000 $240,000   $305,000 

   362,800 4,229,653 $1,916,174 $870,000 7,378,627 

 

2,000 
 

1,500 
 

14,500  
 

18,000 

429,800 4,471,153 1,930,674 870,000 7,701,627 

266,401    266,401 

696,201 4,471,153 1,930,674 870,000 7,968,028 

     

$696,201 $4,471,153 $1,930,674 $870,000 $7,968,028 

Expenses 

$111,903 $58,252 $915,189 $870,000 $1,955,344 

165,194 2,100,811 883,700  3,149,705 

277,097 2,159,063 1,798,889 870,000 5,104,049 

65,000 160,000 100,000  325,000 

99,104 1,396,191 19,735  1,515,030 

255,000 755,899 12,050  1,022,949 

    - 

    - 

$696,201 $4,471,153 $1,930,674 $870,000 $7,968,028 
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Budgeted Expenses by Department and Division 
(includes operating and capital expenses) 

 

 
 FY2017  FY2018  

Mayor $                                      27,408   $                               17,720 
Commissioners                            115,071                              129,032  
City Manager                             233,892                              294,572  
Finance                             448,954                              468,353  
Information Technology                             252,984                              241,629  
City Attorney                            114,100                              153,500  

Administration                         1,192,409                          1,304,806  
Office of the Chief                             787,384                              898,519  
Patrol                          3,486,558  3,389,022 
Special Operations                             673,559                              697,390  

Cambridge Police Department                         4,947,501                          4,984,931  
Rescue Fire Company                             623,491                              620,539  

Rescue Fire Company                            623,491                             620,539  
Public Works Administration                             370,129                              399,481  
Engineering Services                              317,104                               345,338  
Planning and Zoning                              159,517                              173,614  
Economic Development                             211,715                              136,671  
Special Events                              108,437                              134,400  
Community Development N/A  25,000 
Municipal Properties                          1,633,426                           1,723,475  
Building Safety Services                             306,031                               269,433  
Fleet Maintenance                              105,003                              115,032  
Sanitation and Waste                              732,775                               883,201  
Highways and Streets                              947,361                          1,387,961  

Department of Public Works                         4,891,498                          5,593,606  
Lapse Time                          (180,000)                         (180,000) 
Appropriated Reserves- General                             100,000                              100,000  
Transfer                             258,585                             266,401  

Non-operating Items                            178,585                             186,401  

General Fund                     11,833,484                      12,690,283  
Marina                             632,685                              696,201  

Marina Fund                             632,685                             696,201  
Sewer Services                          4,335,369                           4,308,820  
Utility Maintenance                             159,006                              162,333  
Appropriated Reserves- Sewer                                  6,825                                        N/ A  

Sewer Fund                        4,501,200                         4,471,153  
MUC Administration                             720,212                               735,084  
MUC Distribution                          1,247,392                           1,195,590  

Municipal Utilities Commission                         1,967,604                          1,930,674  
ISF - Health Insurance                              600,000                               870,000  

ISF - Health Insurance                            600,000                             870,000  

 
$                19,534,973   $           20,658,311   
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About Cambridge 
 

Directory of Officials and Advisory Bodies 

 
Mayor  

 
Victoria Jackson-Stanley 

 

 

Commissioners  
 

Stephen W. Rideout 
 

Ward 1 
Donald Sydnor Ward 2 
La-Shon Foster Ward 3 
David Cannon Ward 4 
Robert Hanson Ward 5 

 

 
Management Team 

Sandra Tripp-Jones City Manager 

Mark Lewis Chief of Police (Interim) 

Ginger Heatwole Director of Finance 

Oden Wheeler, Jr Director of Public Works 

Brian Willey Fire Chief 

Jane Dorman Water Resource Administrator    

 

 

Commissions and Boards 
 

 

Municipal Utilities  

Commission 

 

Housing Authority  

Board  

Megan Nabb Holotick Dwight Cromwell 

Glenn Ford, Sr. Carlton W. Stanley 

Andy Pasden Robert W. Jackson 

Steve Williams Mary Elliott Bell 

Joseph Brooks Julia Farrow 
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Planning & Zoning  

Commission 

Housing Board 

of Review 

William Craig Enez Stafford Grubb 

Chantay Nelson Carlton E. Stanley 

Eugene Lauer **Vacant**  

Hubert Trego **Vacant**  

Marshall Rickert Mike Edgar 

Mary Losty Janeen V. Ford 

Jerry Burroughs William Jackson 
 

 

Board of  

Appeals 

Historic Preservation 

Commission  

William Clyde George Vojtech 

Ted A. Brooks Sharon B. Smith 

**Vacant**  Ron Berman 

Brian Manning Herschel Johnson 

Dormaim Green Susan Morgan 

ALTERNATE: Robin M. Sample ALTERNATE: Janice Olshesky 
 

 

Police Board Ethics Commission  

Michael Wheatley Gregory Meekins 

Andrew Allen **Vacant**  

Pastor Cesar Gonzalez Kisha Petticolas 

Michael Edgar ALTERNATE: Michael Schrader 

Kisha Petticolas  

Sputty T. Cephas  

 
  

ADA Committee 

Joy Henderson Carlos Wilson 

Portia Johnson-Ennals Louise White 

Nick Grande Anne Whaples 

Roger Harrell  
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Statistical Data - City Demographics 
 

  

 

 

 

*Source: US Department of Commerce 
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Organization Chart 
 

 

 

 

Mayor & 
Commissioners

Municipal 
Utilities 

Commission

Municipal 
Utilities

City Manager

Finance

Public Works

Police

RFC

Sewer

City Attorney
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Budget Background 
 
 

Budget Development 
 

The Budget Document is the key fiscal planning document for the City. It is 

developed as a product of goals and objectives established via the Cityôs planning 

processes. 

 

The legal and logistical process for developing the City budget is prescribed in the 

City Charter and the State of Maryland Annotated Code: 

 

Charter Section 3-39 d(3)(v) ñWith the assistance of a Finance Director, óthe City 

Manager shallô prepare the city budget and capital program annually and submit 

them to the Mayor and City Commissioners as a body with a message describing 

the important features and be responsible after adoption for the administration and 

implementation of the final budget and any capital program approved by City 

Commissioners to achieve the goals of the city.ò 

 

Maryland Law Annotated Code Article 23A,2(b)(2) ñTo expend municipal funds 

for any purpose deemed to be public and to affect the safety, health, and general 

welfare of the municipality and its occupants, provided that funds not appropriated 

at the time of the annual levy, shall not be expended, nor shall any funds 

appropriated be expended for any purpose other than that for which appropriated, 

except by a two-thirds vote of all members elected to said legislative body.ò 

 

2018 Budget Development Process: 

 

November: Council Goals work session 

 

December: Budget instructions to Department Directors 

 First revenue estimates 

 Capital Projects Work Session 

 

January: Departments submit first draft of budgets, any new budget requests  

Revenue estimates update 

 

February and March:  
 

Budget reviews by Finance Director and City Manager 

Capital Program Committee - Five-Year Capital Program planning 

and recommendations to City Manager 

Revenue estimates update 

Budget Issues Work Session with City Council 

Budget issues presented to the Finance Committee for 

recommendations to Council 

 Revenue estimates update 

Finalization of balancing revenues to budget 

Finalization of document narratives, performance measures and goals 

Second Council Goals work session 

Document production 
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April 20: File 2018 Proposed Operating and Capital Program 

April 24: Initial Budget Presentations; Open Public Hearing. 

 

May Budget presentations and public hearings. 

May 15 Special Regular Meeting to give staff directions. 

May 22 First reading of the Budget Ordinance 
 

June 12 Second reading, Hearing, and Adoption 

 

Each Department Director develops departmental budgets that are then collated and 

reviewed by the Finance Director, reviewed and approved by the City Manager, and 

presented to the Mayor and Council for review and adoption. The Capital items are 

reviewed and prioritized by the Capital Program Committee. The draft Capital 

Program is submitted to the City Manager and City Council for review and approval 

as the Five-Year Capital Program. The budget reflects both operating and capital 

items in single form, although the expenditure requirements for each are designated 

separately. The Finance Director and City Manager prepare the revenue budgets. 

Please refer to the Appendix A-Revenue Book for a discussion of the major sources 

of revenue. 

 

Any changes required after adoption are formally adopted through budget 

amendment process. 
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Budget Structure 
 

The accounts of the City are organized based on funds and account groups, each of 

which is considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are 

accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, 

liabilities, fund equities, revenues and expenditures. Budgets for the following funds are 

included in this document: 

 

¶ General Fund ï The General Fund is the general operating fund for the City. It is 

used to account for all financial activity related to general government, public 

safety, public works, planning, economic development, and finance. 
 

¶ Enterprise Funds ï Enterprise Funds are used to account for those activities of the 

City which are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business 

enterprises where costs and expenses, including depreciation, are recovered 

principally through user charges. The Municipal Utilities Commission (MUC) 

pertains to providing public drinking water and it is funded by service charges. The 

Sewer Fund collects, treats, and discharges sewer service and it is funded by service 

charges. The Marina Fund pertains to the Marina and will be financed through boat 

slip leases and other Marina revenues. The Internal Service Fund (ISF) - Self-

insurance health pertains to the cost of the self-insurance health cost of the City 

which is charged to the various divisions on a full time equivalent (FTE)  rate. 

 

Each fund has separate revenue sources and expenditures, although some department 

expenditures are allocated to other funds through an overhead allocation where 

enterprise functions require support from general government, such as Administration, 

Engineering, Informational Technology, Legal Services, and Finance. The Budget 

Summary on subsequent pages graphically summarizes these funds. 
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Budget Structure (continued) 
 

General Government activities are accounted for on a modified accrual basis. Under this 

basis, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual, i.e. both measurable and 

available. Available means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter 

to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. Expenditures are recorded when the 

liability  is incurred, if  measurable, except for debt service which is recognized when due. 

 

The enterprise funds (MUC, Sewer, Marina, ISF-Self-Insurance Health) are accounted for 

on a full accrual basis. This means that revenues are recognized when they are earned, i.e. 

water use fees are recognized as revenue when bills are produced, and expenditures are 

recognized when the liability is incurred. 

 

However, these funds are budgeted on a budgetary basis. The budgetary basis method of 

accounting is a way in which the planned amounts and actual amounts spent and received are 

both included in the accounts, so that you can see at any time how much of the planned 

amount remains. 

 

Key differences include: 

¶ Encumbered amounts are commonly treated as expenditures under the budgetary 

basis of accounting. 

¶ The receipt of long-term debt proceeds, capital outlays and debt service principal 

payments are reported in operations, but allocations for depreciation and amortization 

expense are not recorded. 

 

Following is the Fund Budgets followed by the Department sections that delineate the 

functions and resource requirements of each department, and the significant performance 

measures by which progress is measured for the key programs and initiatives. A summary of 

sources and uses follows as well as a summary of debt. After the summaries of debt are 

appendices that highlight key aspects of the Cityôs operations. 
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Overhead Allocation 

The City allocates General Fund administrative departments and certain general government 

services to the Sewer, Marina, MUC Funds on a weighted average basis. 

 

26% of the following departments are allocated to the Sewer Fund: 

¶ Mayor 

¶ Commissioners 

¶ City Manager 

¶ Finance  

¶ Information Technology 

¶ City Attorney 

¶ Public Works Administration 

¶ Engineering Services 

¶ Municipal Properties  

¶ Fleet Services 

¶ Highway and Streets 

 

 

3% of the following departments are allocated to the Marina Fund: 

¶ Mayor 

¶ Commissioners 

¶ City Manager 

¶ Finance 

¶ Information Technology 

¶ City Attorney 

¶ Engineering Services 

¶ Municipal Properties  

 

8% of the following departments are allocated to the Municipal Utilities Fund 

¶ Mayor 

¶ Commissioners 

¶ City Manager 

¶ Finance 

¶ Information Technology 

¶ City Attorney 

¶ Engineering Services 

¶ Various indirect expenses of Municipal Utilities are charged back to the General Fund.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

2017 Projected Results 
Revenue Projections 

 

For FY2017, we are anticipating about $194,000 increase net position for the General Fund due to a 

onetime payment of income taxes from the State for prior years.  This onetime payment is 

incorporated in the FY18 budget to finance capital projects. MUC is projected to have a slight 

excess of expenses over revenues due to repairs to a leak at Cambridge Creek.  The Sewer is 

projected to have use reserves due to using prior year impact fees for sewer lines being installed in 

OakHill and a repair on Woods Road.  The Internal Service Fund (health insurance) is projected to 

have a $270,000-$300,000 loss.  In FY2018, we have increased our budgeted insurance costs 

accordingly.  

 

Sewer Fund

$4,689,963 

23%

Marina Fund

$602,501 

3%

MUC Fund

$1,869,899 

9%

Internal Service Fund

$600,000 

3%

General Fund

$12,879,924 

62%

All Fund Total: $20,642,287

Service Charges

$7,735,938 - 37%

Licenses and Permits

$461,500 - 2%

Fines

$54,500 - 0%

Taxes

$8,809,370 - 43%

Transfers

$255,000 - 1%

Intergovernmental 

$1,099,035 - 5%

Reserves

$561,250 - 3%

Misc Revenue

$115,694 - 1%
Overhead

$1,550,000 - 8%

By Category Total: $20,642,287
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2017 Projected Results 
Expense Projections 

 

 
 

 

Administration

$1,051,133 - 5% MUC

$1,852,225 - 9%

Non-operating

$255,000 - 1%

Internal Service Fund

$870,000 - 4%

Mayor & Commissioners

$108,981 - 1%

Fire

$627,226 - 3%

Marina

$502,501 - 2%

Police

$5,029,181 - 24%

Public Works

$5,128,249 - 25%

Sewer

$3,296,023 - 16%

Planning and Zoning 

(Economic Development)

$469,664 - 2%

Overhead

$1,550,000 - 8%

All Funds Total: $20,740,183

Operating

$5,280,437 - 25%

Debt

$2,108,616 - 10%

Non-operating

$255,000 - 1%

Overhead

$1,550,000 - 8%
Capital

$2,089,048 - 10%

Personnel

$9,457,082 - 46%

By Category Total: $20,740,183



 

2018 City-Wide Budget 
City-Wide Revenues 

Taxes and service charges are the largest revenue types at 42% and 40%, respectively.  

General Fund is the largest source of revenue at 62% followed by the Sewer Fund at 22%. 

 

 
 

Sewer Fund

$4,471,153 - 22%

MUC

$1,930,674 - 9%

Marina Fund

$696,201 - 3%

Internal Service Fund

$870,000 - 4%

General Fund

$12,690,283 - 62%

All Funds By Type: $20,658,311

Service charges

$8,321,127 - 40%

Misc Rev

$134,180 - 1%

Overhead Allocation

$1,515,030 - 8%

Licenses and Permits

$471,500 - 2%
Fines 

$54,248 - 0%

Intergovernmental

$1,064,535 - 5%

Reserves

$194,000 - 1%

Transfers

$266,401 - 1%

Taxes

$8,637,290 - 42%

All Funds By Category: $20,658,311
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 $10,000,000

Service

Charges

Misc

Revenue

Licenses

and

Permits

Fines Intergovt. Reserves Transfers Taxes

Comparison by Category

2017 Fund Projections 2018 Funds Budget

2 Year Comparison of All Fund Revenue 

The comparison from 2017 Projections to 2018 Budget is stable.  Service charges are 

increased due to increase in sanitation monthly charge of $3.  Taxes are higher in 2017 

due to the $194,000 onetime payment received.   

 

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

 $14,000,000

Sewer Marina MUC Internal Service General

Comparison by Type

2017 Fund Projections 2018 Funds Budget




























































































































































































































